so that it does not apply to transactions that give rise to equal and offset temporary differences. As a
result, companies will need to recognize a deferred tax asset and deferred tax liability for temporary
differences arising on initial recognition of transactions such as leases and decommissioning obligations.
The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023 and are
to be applied retrospectively. The Company is assessing the impact of adopting these amendments on its
consolidated financial statements.

5. CORRECTION OF PRIOR PERIOD FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Company identified an error in the calculation of excise taxes related to additional duties charged by
certain provinces and determined an adjustment is required to excise taxes payable on sales for the period
of January 1, 2020 to March 31, 2022. As a result, prior period amounts on the consolidated statements
of loss and comprehensive loss with respect to excise taxes, cost of sales, and marketing and sales were
adjusted to reflect the correct excise tax payable on sales in those periods.

 For the three months
ended June 30, 2021, as

originally reported Correction

For the three months
ended June 30, 2021

(corrected)
 $ $ $
Excise taxes 793,444 82,037 875,481
Cost of goods sold 5,994,374 (15,895) 5,978,479
Marketing and sales 1,093,233 (2,214) 1,091,019
Net loss and comprehensive loss
  attributable to shareholders 1,416,046 63,928 1,479,974

 For the six months
ended June 30, 2021, as

originally reported Correction

For the six months
ended June 30, 2021

(corrected)
 $ $ $
Excise taxes 1,442,579 135,124 1,577,703
Cost of goods sold 11,032,308 (26,078) 11,006,230
Marketing and sales 1,965,683 (4,729) 1,960,954
Net loss and comprehensive loss
  attributable to shareholders 4,444,839 104,317 4,549,156

Indiva Limited
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021
(Unaudited, Expressed in Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities, which include excise taxes payable, and accumulated deficit on
the condensed consolidated interim statements of financial position have been corrected as follows:

 As at
December 31, 2021,

as originally
reported Correction

As at
December 31, 2021

(corrected)
 $ $ $
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 7,576,842 301,480 7,878,322
Accumulated deficit (56,246,046) (301,480) (56,547,526)

 As at
December 31, 2020,

as originally
reported Correction

As at
December 31, 2020

(corrected)
 $ $ $
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 8,489,567 94,053 8,583,620
Accumulated deficit (41,236,812) (94,053) (41,330,865)

Management assessed the materiality of the correction described above on prior period consolidated
financial statements and concluded that these corrections were not material to any prior annual or interim
periods. Accordingly, amounts related to the three and six months ended June 30, 2021, and as at
December 31, 2021, which are presented in these Interim Financial Statements have been re-presented
but without restatement of the prior period financial statements.

In addition to the above correction, certain comparative amounts within the condensed interim
consolidated statement of financial position have been re-classified as a result of a change in presentation